mitigation strategies could reduce the climate policy costs further. A third and most important

aspect regards our assumptions on substitution parameters, which have been changed with respect

to the traditional values in the previous ICES version, and those used in the original GTAP-E

model. The new values for these parameters, changed according to Beckman et al. (2011), are

found to shift the European mitigation costs upwards. To prove the validity of this last deduction we

present, in Section 6, a sensitivity analysis assessing the responsiveness of climate abatement costs

to different assumptions on those substitution parameters.

The introduction of incentives to store carbon in forests generates three main direct effects. First, it

lowers policy costs, allowing savings ranging between 8.8 and 10.8 USD billions, depending on the

considered scenario (Table 8, column 4).

Table 8:  Real GDP and cost of the policy under different CP and CP&S scenarios

BAU

Real GDP under CP
(Billion $)

Real GDP under
CP&S (Billion $)

Saving in policy
costs due to

forest subsidy
(Billion $)

Increase in
policy costs:

from -20% to
-30% target

(%)

  -20% -30% -20% -30% -20% -30% CP CP&S

Med_Eu 4,569 4,467 4,404 4,470 4,408 3.0 3.7 62.77 62

North_Eu 7,998 7,847 7,754 7,851 7,759 4.4 5.3 92.88 92

East_Eu 862 806 770 807 772 1.4 1.8 35.33 35

Total 13,429 13,120 12,928 13,128 12,939 8.8 10.8 191 189
Source: Own Elaboration

26 Policy costs are measured as the reduction in real GDP in 2020 compared with the business as usual set up, and are
expressed in 2001USD.

28

Second, it redirects public spending, as savings in policy costs come at the expenses of a European

government disbursement of about 1.56 USD bn.

Third, it generates impacts on the carbon market whose size depends on the exchange price of

emissions permits, namely, the marginal abatement cost. In fact, European regions participating in a

coordinated climate policy are allowed to trade those permits within the simulated ETS. The